MEADE COUNTY, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDIANCE NO. 00.19, AN ORDINANCE CREATING AND ESTABLISHING THE BATTLETOWN FIRE DISTRICT PURSUANT TO KRS 75.010 AND KRS 65.182. THIS ORDINANCE IS AMENDED TO EXPAND THE BATTLETOWN FIRE DISTRICT TERRITORY TO INCLUDE THE MERGER OF THE WOLF CREEK VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THE TERRIROTRY OF THE SAME.

**Amended sections shown italics.

WHEREAS, pursuant to KRS 75.010 and KRS 65.182, a petition was presented to the Fiscal Court of Meade County, Kentucky, meeting the criteria of KRS 65.184 and the requirements of KRS 65.182, and WHEREAS, a public hearing was scheduled and held on November 13, 2000, after publication of notice thereof in conformity with KRS 65.182 (3) at which hearing testimony of interested parties was taken and recommendations of those bodies and agencies set forth in KRS 65.182 (2) were solicited, and

WHEREAS, a Joint Merger Petition of Wolf Creek Volunteer Department of 180 Little Bend Road, Battletown, Kentucky 40104, and Battletown Fire Protection District of 8700 Battletown Road, Battletown, Kentucky 40104 (together the "Battletown Fire Protection District" was submitted to Meade County Clerk, Susan Masterson per KRS 75.020(4)(a). Notice of the filing of this Petition was published. Judge Executive Troy Kok considered and approved this Merger. Judge Kok entered an Order merging these Fire Departments.

WHEREAS, following the hearing the Fiscal Court of Meade County, Kentucky set forth its written findings of fact approving the formation of the taxing district,

NOW, THEREFORE, there is hereby created and established, the BATTLETOWN FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT which shall have jurisdiction and shall consist of all property legally taxable by said district located within the following boundaries described as following in Meade County, Kentucky to wit:

BEGINNING at the intersection of Milan Road and KY. HWY 228; THENCE along and including the property on the southeasterly side of Milan Road approximately 6000'; THENCE crossing said Milan Road in a northwesterly direction to and including the Stith property at 1840 Singleton Road; THENCE in a northwesterly direction to a point in KY. HWY. 1844 and Green Valley Ranch Road; THENCE approximately 600' from and parallel with the south side of said Green Valley Ranch Road and to the end of said Green Valley Ranch Road; THENCE continuing in a northwesterly direction to Pine Hill Road and including all property on both sides of said Pine Hill Road to Pine Ridge Road; THENCE in a northeasterly direction to and including the Crawford residence at 2300 Cedar Flat Road; THENCE north to the Ohio River; THENCE along said Ohio River as it meanders towards the town of Brandenburg; THENCE leaving said Ohio River approximately S 20 deg. W. approximately 6336' to a point on KY. HWY. 228 (being approximately 528' westerly from the intersection of Crosier Road with said KY. HWY. 228); THENCE with said KY. HWY. 228 to the beginning.

Beginning at the intersection of Highways 228 and 144 in a north east direction to the Ohio River approximately 1 mile east of Concordia, Ky. The territory will follow the shore of the river east to a point approximately 1.4 miles above the Wolf Creek Boat Dock. Then the area covered will move south to south east along Wolf Creek back to the junction of Highways 144 & 228.

This is a 5 square mile area determined by Meade County Fiscal Court. It contains residential sections, grazing land, woodland and part of the Lapland Game refuge.

The Meade County Fiscal Court further: approves a ten (10) cents levy per hundred dollars of valuated real and personal property as assessed for county taxes for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the

establishment, maintenance, and operation of said fire district and departments therein, in the Battletown Fire Protection District or to make contracts for fire protection for the Battletown Fire Protection District and provided in KRS 75.050.

The board of trustees, which shall consist of seven (7) members elected and/or appointed in conformity with KRS 75.031, shall conduct the affairs of the district. The provisions of KRS 75.031 (3) shall be followed, including, but not limited to, the election of a chairman, a secretary and a treasurer, from the board of trustees.

This ordinance having been read in regular open session of the Meade County Fiscal Court on December 12, 2000: having been advertised, and subsequently read for the second time in open session on December 20, 2000, shall be effective upon adoption and publication.

This amended Ordinance given first reading on the 12 day of September, 2023, Given second
reading on the 12 day of October, 2023, 7:00 p.m. EST at the Meade County Courthouse, 516
Hillcrest Drive, Brandenburg, Kentucky 40108; Adopted by the Meade County Fiscal Court on the 🖊 🛴 day
of october, 2023.

MEADE COUNTY FISCAL COURT

BY: TROY D. KOK

Meade County Judge Executive

ATTEST:

MEADE COUNTY FISCAL COURT CLERK

Approved to Form:

BY:

SIDNEY DURHAM MEADE COUNTY ATTORNEY